
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item G 
December 7, 2015 

SUBJ ECT: Approval of the final payment to Great Lakes Power & Lighting, Inc. for the 2014 Lift 
Station Generator Sets project in the amount of $24,644, plus interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division .PfC I:# 
Department of Public Services, Water and Sewer Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 24,644.00 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 243,695.00 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-97 6.001 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

This project included the installation of natural gas-powered generator sets at three 
existing sanitary sewer lift stations : Regency, Knightsbridge Gate, and Taft Knolls (see 
attached location map) . The pump stations were constructed by the developer of each 
site, and each developer provided a portable diesel generator to the City. The installation 
of a permanent natural gas generator at these locations provides immediate back-up 
power to prevent sanitary sewer backups caused by power fai lures by automatically 
restoring power without re lying on delivery of a portable generator by City personnel. 
Using natural gas as a fuel source is not only more cost effective, but because each 
station would be connected to a gas main, there would be an uninterrupted supply. 
During prolonged outages, diesel generators must be frequently re-fueled . 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the November 24, 2014 City 
Council meeting to Great Lakes Power & Lighting, in the amount of $121,980. The 
generator for Taft Knolls was approved by City Council at the March 23, 2015 meeting as 
Change Order No. 1, in the amount of $68,800. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, Spalding 
DeDecker, to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $24,644.00 that is 
due the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 5, attached) . The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Soarela's November 18, 
2015 letter, attached). 

In addition to Change Order 1 adding Taft Knolls to the project, there was one other 
approved change order issued for this project. The approved change orders resulted in a 
fina l contract price of $1 77,292.7 6. 



 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of the final payment to Great Lakes Power & Lighting, Inc. for 
the 2014 Lift Station Generator Sets project in the amount of $24,644.00, plus interest 
earned on retainage. 
 

 1 2 Y  N 

 

 1 2 Y N 
Mayor Gatt     Council Member Markham     
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt      Council Member Mutch     
Council Member Burke     Council Member Wrobel      
Council Member Casey     

 
 
 



#0

#0

#0

#0

#0 #0

#0

#0#0

#0

#0
#0

#0

#0

#0

#0
#0

#0

#0

#0

#0

#0

#0

#0

#0

#0

Knightsbridge Gate Lift Station

Regency Lift StationTaft Knolls Lift Station

I-96

Novi Rd

Beck Rd

Ten Mile Rd

Haggerty Rd

Eight Mile Rd

Napier Rd

Taft Rd

Grand River Ave

Nine Mile Rd

Meadowbrook Rd

West
 Pa

rk 
Dr

Thirteen Mile Rd

Fourteen Mile Rd
W Pontiac Trl

South Lake Dr

East Lake Dr

Eleven Mile Rd

Twelve Mile Rd

Old Novi Rd

Twelve Mile Rd

Eleven Mile Rd

Taft Rd

Twelve Mile Rd Twelve Mile Rd

""M-5

""M-5

""M-5

0 1,750 3,500 5,250875
Feet

1 inch = 4,300 feet

I

Map Author: Croy
Date: 11/13/14
Project: KBG Regency Lift Station Upgrades
Version #: v1.0

Regency and Knightsbridge Gate Lift Stations
Location Map

Legend
#0 Lift StationsMap information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for

any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOV! 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

November 18, 2015 

Re: Regency and Knightsbridge Gate Lift Station Upgrades 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Regency and Knightsbridge Gate Lift 
Station Upgrades Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

The documents appear to be in order. The existing Maintenance and Guarantee Bond has been 
increased to the final project cost. Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by 
appropriate City staff, final pay may be approved subject to receipt of the general contractor's 
waiver of lien at the time of final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

FARMINGTON HILLS Ul LANSING Ill MARSHALL ll\1 ST. CLAIR SHORES 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
November 18, 2015 
Page 2 

EKS 
Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 

ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director (w/Enclosures) 
Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosures) 
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager (w/Enclosures) 
John Becht, Spalding DeDecker (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



CITYOFNOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

2ll.64t.OO 94407 

APPLICATION FOR RNAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Regency-Knightsbridge Gen Sets 

OWNER: Cityo!Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $121,980.00 

REVISED: $177.292.76 

SECTION 1. 

GL# 592·592.()().976.001 

Item 

No. Oescrlptlon of Item 

0 Corultr. ~·c.-baY" 

PART 1- REGENCY CENTRE 

1 Bonds, Insurance & Mobilization 

2 Pre-Construction Audio--Video 

3 lnslall Generator 

4 Natural Gas Service Allowance 

5 Restoration 

PART II- KNIGHTSBRIDGE GATE 

6 Bonds. Insurance & Mobilization 

7 Pre-Construction Audio-Video 

8 Soil Erosion Control Measures 

9 Temoorarv Traffic Control 

10 Replace Cone Pad for Ex Panel 

11 Install Generator 

12 Natural Gas Service Allowance 

13 Landscaping 

14 Restoration 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Unit 

co 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

OU!nhty 

1aoo 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

CosVUnlt TotaiAmt 

s 640.011" ·s &;32o.oo 

$ 2.500.00 $ 2,500.00 

$ 1.000.00 $ 1.000.00 

$ 38.000.00 $ 38.000.00 

s 10.000.00 $ 10.000.00 

$ 1,000.00 s 1,000.00 

$ 3.500.00 $ 3.500.00 

$ 1,000.00 s 1.000.00 

$ 1.000.00 s 1,000.00 

s 1.000.00 $ 1.000.00 

s t ,SOO.OO $ 1.500.00 

s 49.500.00 s 49,500.00 

$ 10.000.00 s 10.000.00 

$ 990.00 s 990.00 

$ 990.00 s 990.00 

I 
I 

$ 121,980.00 

14-1201 

Spalding DeDecker & Associates 
905 South Boulevard East 
Rochester, Michigan 48037 
(248) 844-5400 

June 1, 2015 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity CosVUnit Tota!Amt Ouan~tv - % 

13.00_ S- 640.00 s ~ 3.50 :.s U46.oo ~ 

1.00 $ 2,500.00 s 2.500.00 

1.00 $ 1.000.00 $ 1,000.00 

1.00 s 38.000.00 $ 38.000.00 

0.73 s 10,000.00 $ 7.346.65 

1.00 $ 1.000.00 s 1.000.00 0.50 $ 500.00 50% 

1.00 s 3,500.00 $ 3.500.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 s 1.000.00 

1.00 $ 1.000.00 s 1,000.00 0.50 s 500.00 50% 

1.00 s 1.000.00 $ 1.000.00 0.10 $ 100.00 10% 

1.00 s 1.5oo.oo I s 1.500.00 

1.00 s 49 .500.00 $ 49,500.00 0.10 $ 4.950.00 10% 

0.46 s 10,000.00 s 4.792.75 

1.00 $ 990.00 $ 990.00 0.50 $ 495.00 50% 

1.00 $ 990.00 $ 990.00 0.50 s 495.00 50% 

$ 114,119.40 $ 7 ,040.00 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Great Lakes Power & Lighting 
9646 Marine City Highway 
Casco, Michigan 48064 
(586) 716-4000 

September 17, 2015 

November 13, 2015 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Ouonaty Amount 

9.50 s 6.oeom 

1.00 $ 2.500.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 

1.00 s 38.000.00 

0.73 s 7,346.65 

1.00 s 1,000.00 

1.00 $ 3,500.00 

1.00 $ 1.000.00 

1.00 $ 1.000 00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 

1.00 $ 1,500.00 

1.00 s 49.500.00 

0.46 $ 4,792.75 

1.00 $ 990.00 

1.00 $ 990.00 

s 114,119.40 

% 

73'!6c 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



-------------····--·-

CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: Regency-Knightsbridge Gen Sets 

ltem 

No. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

SECTION 1 

Descnption ol ltem 

PART Ill- TAFT KNOLLS 

Bonds. Insurance & Mobilization 

Pre-Construction AudioNisual 

Install Generator 

Natura l Gas Service Allowance 

Restoration 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

NO VI PROJECT NO.: 

Division -- GLf 

-

CO.Jil_ • --=- 0 

CO.JIJ 0 

C01!1 0 

COn 0 

CO#J .. 0 -
0 0 

Jl 0 

0 0 

0.. 0 

0 0 - -.~, .. 
0 0 

Q Q.=. 
Q j) 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0.. - 0 
;;. 

0 0 

0 0 

Q 0 

0 0 
::-c 

OL 0 
-~ . - - 0 

0 j) 

0 0 

0 0 

-0 0 
[ 

$ 

14-120 1 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

-~ 

= 

-

121,980.00 

121 ,980.00 

Quantity 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

0.44 

1.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

CosVU nit 

$ 3.300,00 

s 1,000.00 

$ 52,000.00 

$ 10.000.00 

$ 2,500.00 

$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ . 
s 
$ 

$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
s . 
$ 

$ . 
$ . 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

s 

Total Amt 

3,300.00 

1,000.00 

52.000.00 

4,373.36 

2.500.00 

-

. 

63, 173.36 

114,1 19.40 

177,292.76 

Quantity 

0.10 s 

0.25 $ 

s 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount 

5.200.00 

625 .00 

5,825.00 

7.040.00 

12,865.00 

0,0 

10% 

25%, 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

No vi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

1.00 $ 3.300.00 

1.00 $ 1.000.00 

1.00 $ 52.000,00 

0.44 s 4.373.36 

1.00 $ 2.500.00 

0.00 s 
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ . 
0.00 s 
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ 

0.00 s 
0.00 s 
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ 

s 63,173.36 

"!'.:~ 

100% 

100%. 

100% 

100% 

100% 

s 114,119.40 .------. 

177,292.76 1 100% 



CITY OFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
94407 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FI_NAL P-AYMENT 
PROJECT: Regency-Knightsbridge Gen Sets NOV! PROJECT NO.: 14-1201 PAYMENT NO.: 

Original Comract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt. Earned of Contract and Extra Worl< to Date: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

c:::::TIQI $ 

~ 
$ 

MINUS L.D.'s: #of days over ~I==:::J 
$amount/day=~ 

$ 

Subtotal: s 

ADD Incentive ' Crew Days' , if under: s 

Subtotal: $ 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: $ 
1 $ 27,792.00 
2 s 87,445.65 
3 $ 18,652.75 
4 $ 20,998.36 
5 $ 
6 s 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS-PAYMENT: I_$ 

121,980.00 

55,312.76 

177,292.76 

177,292.76 

177,292.76 

177,292.76 

2,240.00 

179,532.76 

154,888.76 

24,644-0Q I 

No. 
1 
2 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
March 23, 2015 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ 

Amount 
68,800.00 

(13,487.24) 

55,312.76 

Inspection "Craw Davs' Allowed oer Contract: 13.00 
Additional 'Crew Days" per Change Orders: 0.00 
Total Inspection 'Crew Days' Allowed: 13.00 
Inspection ' Crew Davs' Used to Date: 9.50 
Inspection ' Crew Days" Remainino: 3.50 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347..0454 

Fax: (248) 735·5659 

FINAL 



CITYOFNOVI 

Section3. 

4PPUC :TION FOR Fl 
PROJECT: Regency-Knightsbridge Gen Sets NOVI PROJECT NO.: 14-1201 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of WorK done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) title to all Work, materials. and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all Ieins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim security interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

Great Lakes Power & Lighting Date: \\ 
Contra~ 

Contractor Authorized Signature 

By: ~~ L.L. 
Prii11Name 

Date: 

i 
h~ 

PAYMENT 
PAYMENT NO.: 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 
No vi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347~454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT D 
is recommended. 

By: ion Engineering Coordinator 

Dated: lll)9}1c;;-

By: Brian Coburn, PE., Engineering Senior Manager 

Dated: 

All Full Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 
the Consultant. Also. attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contracto~s Sworn Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 



CONSENT TO FINAL PAYMENT 
BY WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY BOND NO. _16_0_27_92 __ _ 

TO OBLIGEE:City ofNovi OBLIGEE'S PROJECT NO_ . ...._: ------

26300 LeeGole Drive 

Novi, MI 48375 DATE OF CONTRACT: November 25, 2014 

PROJECT: 
(Insert name, address and description of Project) 

Regency Centre and Knightsbridge Gate Lift Station Upgrades 

According to the provisions of the Contract between lhe Obligee and the Contractor as indicated above, 
Westfield Insurance Company, P. 0. Box 5001, One Park Circle, Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001, as 
Surety on bond of contractor, 
(Insert name and address of Contractor) 

Great Lakes Power & Lighting 
9646 Mnrine Ctty Hwy. 
Cosco Township, Ml 48064 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor 
shall not relieve Westfield Insurance Company of any of its obligations to the Obligee, 
(Insert name and address of Obligee) 

CityofNovi 
26300 LeeGolc Drive 
Noyi. MI 48J1S 

as stated In said Surety's bond. 

Dated: November 10, 2015 



General 
Power 
of Attorney 

CERTIFIED COPY 

POWER NO. 2142412 07 

Westfield Insurance Co. 
Westfield National Insurance Co. 

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. 
Weslfleld Center, Ohio 

Know All Men by Thaso i>rii1Qfi(S. Thai WESJI'fE.LO INSURANCE COMPANY. WESTFIElD NATIONAL INSURANCf. COMPANY end OHIO 
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY. corP.Qratlons, hOrolnaRot referred 10 Individually 11 1 "CCII111N111}"' lind coUt ctlvely 11 ·~nles.' duly 
organized and &Misclno ooder lhl taws ollhe Slota ol OhiO, and having Its principal Iitle. 111 Waalffeld Ctl'oler. Medina County. Ohto; do by these 
prosont1 make. con•tiMo an(h ppofot 
DONN JOHNSON, LORI A. POWILL, CASEY D. LOPEZ. THOMAS C. MOGLIA, AOI ERT f. MOGUA, JR., IDMUHD M. 
GEORGE, JANE M. HALLER, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

of BLOOMFIELD HILLS end State or Ml 115 lrua 11nd lawful AUomey(s)·ln·Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred In Its name, 
place en,d stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and 111 bonits, recognlzancus, under1ehlngs, or olhur Instruments or conll'acls or 
1urelyslup- • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • , , • • • • • , • • • • • • , , , • , • • • • • • • , •• 

~BUR~ THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE usm TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE D£l'ICIENCV, MORTGAGE 
A T , OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. 

and IU bind anY, of tho Componlc~ Illata by u tully and 10 the 11111o OJUonl 8111 vuch bondl woro signed by 1110 Prosldont. ~~eulod wflh the c:orporatc 
1001 or lho oppllcoblo Compony ond duly attostoiJ by lis Seetatllry. horolly rntlls:no 11nd tonllrmfng ell, lflllllho U ld Attornoy(s).ln·FIIGI mny du fn 
tho P.!Cmlsos. Said afJpOintmcnt Is mac:~o uodor onCI by auth(ll'"y or tho l ollow rosolullon odoplcd by tho B011rd or Olractors ol each aflhe 
WESTFIELD INSURANC! COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANC£ COMI' V and OHIO FARMI:RS INSURANCE COMPANY: 

' 811 n Romtvad. U•ntlho Protldonl. any Senlor Exowllvo, any Sacrolal)l or any Fl<!oiii'J & suroty opeallona Exftcutlvo or othor Exotulhte shall 
bo and is horoby vostod whh lull powor itld alollllorKy to opi)Oint any ono ex mora sullabfO p<~rsons os 1\Uomoy(s)·ln·Foctlo r.-nen& ond lid lor 
and on bohol! or tilt! com1l0ny sul!lllCit.o 1110 roiiOWCng P!'Ovfslolll: 

The AIIQIJIIIY·In·Ft~et. moy bo glvon full powor end bulhOrll)' for and In tho nama ol amJ on bohall of tho COil1PilllY· 10 oK!lCUio. acknowlodjjo aniJ 
dellv«, any alfd all bonds, f cc<li}fllzancos. conrruts, agrcomcnts ol Indemnity and Olhot r:ondltloMI or Qblloawry undorlltklngA ond any and all 
nollcow onu llocumont$ w ncollng or tormhutllng tho Company's lloblllly lllarolffl!ior. ancJ any euch Instruments so oxocucocJ by 11~ auch 
Allornoy.ln.f eet shall be n binding upon lho Company os If 'i:d by tho l'ro•ldont lind Sl!oled 11M ntwstod by t~o Corporato Soetlll!!fY. 

'Bo 11 Furlhct Rosolved, that tho signature or uny such do no roo poraon and tho 10111 ol tho Compony horctororo 0( IIOfaot\or alflxOc.l 10 any 
puwcr ol auomoy or any corlllleato relull~ tllore(o bY fOGalmll • and tJJ\Y powor Ill euorooy « clltlfllcaw lloarlng fnc:wlmlto liiJlaturos « IIC1frnl10 
sool sllall bo valid and binding upon thO COmpany wflh rtspCt to any 6ond Of Ulldcrlllkfng 1.0 \Milch II b oll&diO<I. • (E.:h adoptod at • moo ling 
hckl on FubrUllry 8. 2000). 

In Wiman Wh1rtof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NfiTIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 1nd OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE 
COMPANY havo caused thoso llf&Senls to bel 1lgned by lhalr I'MIClolwllurety Lllder ..,d hnlot b urullve and lholr corporaLe seela 10 be herato 
artlxod lhl1 2fl1 da or MJ\RClt A.D .. 2014 , • 

Corporo1o \~!I.e .••. ~ ··~·~~:''"••·~ . 11' 11~ WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 
Soals 'it~''""~~~ ~.. ..... ~.;~·

1

;1"'·0::,~~. ·· ~. .,, ... , WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
•m<N {siiL i l~·SEAJ)) It:' I OHI~ARMERS ~NSURANCE COMPANY 

~::. • ._.,_ ·-' ':1 •'···'-·""" . ~?. ~ ... ,.,,, .... ... ,,,·"" .,,, ~,,," By: • . 
'"""""'"' '~"'"""' Donnis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and 

ss.: Senior Executive 

On lhls 21st day ol MARCH A.D .• 2014 • before me personally come Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn. did 
depose ancJ say. that he resides In Woo5ter, Ohio; that he Is National Surety Leader and Senior EKO(Utlve of WESTFIELD INSURANCE 
COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY ond OHIO fARMERS lNSURANCE COMPANY. lho compnnins des<:rlbP.d In end which 
oKecuted the ebaveln~trurnenl; U!Hl hu knows the seals of said Companies; lhnt tho sen is elfiKr.d to sold lnstrumont ~re such corporate seals: lhel 
t11ey were so ofiiKcd by order of I he Boards or Directors or sold Companies; end that he 31!1'ed his name !hereto by liko order. 

:~:LI ~··~~. ~~~ David A. Kolnlk, Attorney at Law, Notary Public 
Stale or Ohio ~~~~ .. o My commission Does Not EMpire (Sec. 147.0J Ohio Revised Code) 
county or Medina ss,: ,. .,. 

~c o, 0 
•'•• un1 1 , , .,c'"'~ 

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary 

BPOAC2 (combined} (06·02) 



SWORN STATEMENT 

STATE OF: Michigan } ---'-------} ss 
COUNTY OF: St. Clair } 

~~~------

Charles R. Schwab (deponent), being sworn, state the following: 

Great Lakes Power & Lighting, Inc. is the (contractor) (subcontractor) for an 

improvement to the following described real property in Jackson County, Michigan described 
as follows: (Insert legal description from Notice of Commencement or name and address of the Project) 
Regency Centre & Knightsbridge Gate Lift Stations, Novi, Ml (14-027) 

Amount of 
Amount of laborer fringe 
laborer benefits and 

Type of Total Amount Amount Balance to wages withholdings 
Names of subcontractor, improvement contract already currently complete due but due but 

supplier or laborer furnished price paid owing (optional) unpaid unpaid 
Cummins Bridgeway Generator $67,893.00 $67,893.00 $0.00 

Long Mechanical Piping $9,360.00 $9,360.00 $0.00 

(Some columns are not applicable to all persons ltsted) 

The contractor has not procured material from or subcontracted with any person other than those set forth, and 
owes no money for the improvement other than the sums set forth. 

I make this statement as the (ooA-tfaGtaF) (subcontractor) or as of the (contractor) 
(subcontractor) to represent to the owner or lessee of the property and his or her agents that the property is 
free from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of construction liens, except as specifically set forth 
in this statement for claims of construction liens by laborers that may be provided under section 109 of the 
construction lien act, 1980, P.A. 497, MCL 570.1109. 

Page 1 of2 



WARNING TO OWNER: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPERTY MAY NOT RELY ON THIS SWORN 
STATEMENT TO AVOID THE CLAIM OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER, OR LABORER WHO HAS 
PROVIDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING OR A LABORER WHO MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING 
UNDER SECTION 109 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT 1980 P.A. 497, MCL 570.1109 TO THE 
DESIGNEE OR THE OWNER OR LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NOT NAMED OR HAS DIED. 

Deponent~ 
WARNING TO THE DEPONENT: A PERSON, WHO GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATEMENT WITH THE 
INTENT TO DEFRAUD IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1980 PA 497, MCL 570.1110. 

Subscribed and s rn to before me on 

(date) 

Tanya Lynn Kamme 

St. Clair County, Michigan. 

My commission expires: 9/27/2020 

Page 2 of2 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

MY /OUR CONTRACT WITH Great Lakes Power & Ughtfng Inc. 
(other controclfng party) 

TO PROVIDE Material (140271 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO-THE .PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS : 

R~cy, Knfghfsbrfdge and Taft Knoll• LHI Statton Uparades Novl, Ml 

HAVING BEEN FUllY PAID AND SATISFIED,. All MY /OUR CONSTRUCTION LIEN 

RIGHTS AGAINST SUCH PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

Lon Mechanical 

SIGNED ON: 

ADDRESS: 1 90 East Main Street 

Northville, Ml 48167 

TELEPHONE: 248-349-0373 



FULL UNCONPITIONAL WAIVER 

p"~~t..t"::> lSI"' tt I 1514-3 I 7" "1 ~3 
MY /OUR CONTRACT WITH Great Lakes P.ower & Llghti!'Qinc. 

. (other contracHng party) 

TO PROVIDE Material (14027) 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS: 

Regency, Knightsbridge and Taft Knolls lift Station Uperades NovJ, Ml 

HAVING BEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISFIED, ALL MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION LIEN 

RIGHTS AGAINST SUCH PROPERTY ARE HEREBY WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

Cummins Br!dQeway 
Company Names 

lliar~ ... ·~" ~~nt) . 

SIGNED ON: C-ot-l~u.....~ 

ADDRESS: 21810 Clessle Court . 

New-Hudson, M1481•5 

TELEPHONE: 248·573·1600 



RIDER NO. 

This Rider to be attached to and form part of Bond No . ...!.1 ~60~2~7.:::.9=.2 __________________ _ 

effective December 5, 201 4 , covering Reaencv Centre and Knightsbridge Gate Lift Station Upgrades 

on behalf of Great Lake$ Power & Liahtina. Inc. 

andinfuvorof zC~it~v~o~f~N~o~vtL: ----------------------------------------

Increase the amount of the bond - From: $121 ,980.00 To: $177,292.76 

The attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations, and conditions except as herein expressly modified. 

This Rider is effective from the ..!.1 .!..:7tll!:!,!_ _________ _____ day of November I 2015 

Signed and dated this ..!..17!...!- t.uh _________________ day of November 12015 

Accepted Citv of Novi 

iZI WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 
0 WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 
0 OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY 

By ~ yY\. Na oa_ .. 
Jane M.IJer AUorney-in-Fact -==--

By ________________________________________ _ 

BD 5596 OFWWN (03-01) 



I I 

General 
Power 
of Attorney 

CERTIFIED COPY 

POWER NO. 2142412 07 

Westfield Insurance Co. 
Westfield National Insurance Co. 

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co. 
WestField Center, Ohio 

Know 1111 Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY. WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY ond OHIO 
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY. corporations, hereinafter referred to Individually as a "Compony" ond collectively os ·companies," duly 
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having Its principal office In Westfield Center, Medina County. Ohio, do by these 
presents make, constitute and appoint 
DONN JOHNSON, LORI A. POWELL, CASEY D. LOPEZ, THOMAS C. MOGLIA, ROBERT F. MOGLIA, JR., EDMUND M. 
GEORGE, JANE M. HALLER, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

of BLOOMFIELD HILLS and State of Ml Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-ln -Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred In Its name, 
place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other Instruments or contracts of 
suretyship· • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT 13E USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE 
GUARAN TI::E, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. 
and to bind any ur the Companies thereby os fully and to the some oxlllnt us If such bonds were signed by I he President, sea led with the corporate 
sool or the nppllcable Company and duly attested by Its Secretory, hereby rotlfylng 1111d confirming all that the said Attorney(s)·ln-Fact may do In 
the premises. Sa id appointment Is made under and by authority or tho Jollowlng resolution adopted by the Ooard or Directors of each of lhc 
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMP(INY ami OHIO FARMEIIS INSURANCE COMPANY: 

"Be It Resotved. that the Prcslcrcnl. any Senior Executiv.c, any Secrclary or any Fidelity & Surety Operat ions Executive or other Executive shall 
bc and Is hereby voslr.d wllh full power ond authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney{s)·ln-Factto represent and oct for 
and on behalf of the Company sulycctto the following provisions: 

Tile Atro(lloy·lfi·Fllcl. moy be given full power and aulhorlty lor and In thc: numo ol and on behalf ol tho Company, lo execute. acknowledge and 
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, conlracts, agrec'menls of Indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all 
notices tmd documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability tftercundcr. and 11ny such Instruments so executed by any such 
Attorney- in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the l'rcsldcnt and seated Md attested by the Corporate Secretary: 

"Bo It Further Resolved, that the signature or any such desfgnotecf person antllhc seal or tho Company heretofore or hereafter oftlxod to any 
power or attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facslmllo, ond any power of attorney or certificate lloaring facslrnllc signatures or facsimile 
seal shall be vand and binding upon the Company whh respect to vny liond or undertaking to which It Is attached." (Each 11dopted il l o meeting 
held on February 8, 2000) . 

In Witness Whereof. WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE 
COMPANY havo caused these presents to be signed by their National Suroty Leader Md Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto 
affixed this 21st day of MARCH A.D .• 2014 . . 

Corporotc ··"'\u'ijA·.,~ ·······'0'~At······· . . ... ···~·~·::·······, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY 
Seals ~<I'~··"" '"·~"'~'\ .. ····..-,~:~ ........ f.t,.s;:;.,. ~ •• \~~~... WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

Alrlxed 't/'' ..,~~ i !J/ ·· .. ~·'.::. '"$;~~ - '•;r ·~ OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY 

.... \SEAL ~ {~(SEAL)~~ (:{t\\UT£Rro:~, ) l) ? ~ 
\·.. '1n 'J ~~\ /fJ l \'i··. ls4a ,~ I ~ 

.... .- ~ '/' •• •• · . ..... ""- • •• • •• .. l , n " _ . ...... 
.. ......... .... ••• .•• ... ...~ •••• ••••• ~~ .,J(J ~ .l ··., ····,;..···· ,..... '~ ..... ' By· • 

state of Ohio "'- ....................... '"•• .. ;,,.,,........ Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and 
County of Medina ss.: Senior Executive 

On this 21st day of MARCH A.D .. 2014 , before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did 
depose and say, that he resides In Wooster, Ohio; that he Is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE 
COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS lNSURANCE COMPANY, the compani.es described In ond which 
executed the above instrument: that he knows the seals of said Companies: that the seals affixed to said Instrument are such corporate seals: that 
they were so affi xed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies: and that he signed his name thereto by like order. 

Notarial 
Seal 

Affixed 

State of Ohio 
County oF Medina ss.: 

tt;~~~~·r~~~~ 
rf~\!l~~t~ ,.- ,; 

'-..,-;'.,. f: of' o .... 

''''••·············''''' 

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public 
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code) 

I. Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS 
INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said 
Companies, which Is still In full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out In the Power of Attorney are 
In full force and effect. -

In Witness Wh.ereol. I have hereunto set my hand and afFixed the sea ls of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this J 1 day of 

Mv~~ ~"'~'\Qi;,(~ ~ 0 ·~- ,." .... ..,,,, 

A• ~t.URAJt. ""\ ,,.•''~19!'!.'~!· 1');_''••, 
"··· '"""···"~ l ~··· ...... ~c:,"< 

(: 
...,.' - ~~ •. o .• '·'~"·~ ~ 'I ~ ',jf: '•l.' < 

~{SEAL ~ {&( SEAL }~} 
~ ~ ~ ill· •!)c 

""' . \' \ 'l\ .... :o .. : ., ....... , .... ... .. .. .. 
,,, ········· ....... 

fH~""" ,,,,,,, ,,,,,7,,,, ..... '\' .. 

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary 

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02) 


	Map
	Legal Documents - Kudla Saarela



